

Research Article  
Implant Science



# Oral health status of Korean adults with implants according to their use of oral hygiene products: results from a nationwide population-based study (2013–2015)

Yong-Keum Choi <sup>1</sup>, Eun-Jeong Kim <sup>2,\*</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Dental Hygiene, College of Health Science and Genome-Based BioIT Convergence Institute, Sun Moon University, Asan, Korea

<sup>2</sup>Dental Research Institution, Seoul National University School of Dentistry, Seoul, Korea



**Received:** Oct 8, 2019  
**Revised:** Apr 29, 2020  
**Accepted:** May 8, 2020

**\*Correspondence:**

**Eun-Jeong Kim**

Dental Research Institution, Seoul National University School of Dentistry, 101 Daehak-ro, Jongno-gu, Seoul 03080, Korea.  
E-mail: kej1007@snu.ac.kr  
Tel: +82-2-740-8782  
Fax: +82-2-766-8781

Copyright © 2020. Korean Academy of Periodontology  
This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial License (<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/>).

**ORCID iDs**

Yong-Keum Choi   
<https://orcid.org/0000-0002-5537-4208>  
Eun-Jeong Kim   
<https://orcid.org/0000-0002-6316-7807>

**Funding**

This work was supported by a National Research Foundation of Korea (NRF) grant funded by the Korean government (MSIP; Ministry of Science, ICT & Future Planning) (NRF-2017R1C1B5017185).

**Author Contributions**

Conceptualization: Yong-Keum Choi; Formal analysis: Yong-Keum Choi; Investigation: Yong-Keum Choi; Methodology: Eun-Jeong Kim; Project administration: Eun-Jeong Kim; Writing - original draft: Eun-Jeong Kim; Writing - review & editing: Eun-Jeong Kim.

<https://jpis.org>

## ABSTRACT

**Purpose:** Many home care treatments can be used to promote the health and longevity of dental implants; however, few studies are available to support the concept that self-performed oral hygiene behaviors are an essential tool for improving and maintaining oral health. We investigated age-stratified associations between dental health behaviors related to tooth brushing (TB) and oral hygiene product use in Korean adults with implants.

**Methods:** A total of 1,911 subjects over 19 years of age who had 1 or more implants and who participated in the 2013 to 2015 Korea National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey were reviewed. Periodontal status was assessed using Community Periodontal Index (CPI) scores, and periodontitis was defined as a CPI greater than or equal to 3. The complex sampling design of the survey was utilized to obtain the variance and individual weight of each analyzed factor. A high CPI was the outcome variable, and the main explanatory variables were oral hygiene behaviors, such as TB, dental floss (DF), interproximal brushing, and mouth rinsing.

**Results:** Almost all individuals with a lower CPI brushed their teeth twice or more per day, in contrast to those with a higher CPI, and were likely to use DF. The adjusted odds ratio of not using DF for a higher CPI was 1.83 (95% confidence interval, 1.35–2.49).

**Conclusions:** TB was implemented more than twice a day by patients with good oral health, and the combination of TB and DF significantly reduced the prevalence of a higher CPI. Self-performed oral hygiene practices combining TB and DF were significantly related to a low prevalence of periodontitis in implant patients.

**Keywords:** Dental devices; Dental implant; Epidemiology; Home care; Periodontitis

## INTRODUCTION

There are many causes of tooth loss, including periodontal disease, dental caries, and accidents [1]. To maintain oral health, missing teeth and surrounding tissues should be replaced with artificial substitutes to restore and maintain the function, shape, and appearance of the oral cavity. In recent years, advances have been made in prostheses with

**Conflict of Interest**

No potential conflict of interest relevant to this article was reported.

the rise of implants. Dental implants, which are commonly used to repair missing teeth, serve as long-term replacements that preserve adjacent teeth. Dental implants can improve one's appearance, self-confidence, and self-esteem, preserve the remaining teeth, improve one's ability to speak and masticate properly, and eliminate the need for complete and partial dentures [2,3]. The size of the global dental implant industry reached \$3.77 billion in 2016, exceeding forecasts by 7.7% [4]. As such, the demand for implants and the application of dental implants in various fields are increasing [5]. In particular, in light of the rapid spread of dental implants in Korea, implants for up to 2 molars for senior citizens (aged 65 and older) are covered by national health insurance, increasing the frequency of treatment. As a result, dental implant treatments comprise 30% to 50% of all prosthetic procedures [6].

Many cases of implant failure have occurred due to a lack of knowledge on the management of prostheses [7]. There are several ways for people with implants to maintain good oral health, but the primary cause of problems with implants are microorganisms derived from dental biofilms. Many studies have shown that bacterial communities in the form of bacterial membranes, such as biofilms, play an important role in the development and progression of periodontal disease, including peri-implant disease [8-11].

The formation of dental plaque biofilms around the implant is correlated with increased alveolar bone loss. The tissue around a dental implant responds to bacteria similarly to tissue around the natural teeth [12]. In fact, dental biofilms develop faster and more rapidly around titanium implant abutments than around natural teeth [13]. It is therefore essential to understand the role of oral hygiene as a key component of dental implant success [14].

Many home care treatments can be used to promote the health and longevity of dental implants, but tooth brushing (TB), the most basic preventive action to remove dental biofilm, is the most important form of oral hygiene control. Additional regular oral examinations and the use of oral hygiene products and supplemental oral hygiene products also have a significant impact on the long-term status of dental implants. Moreover, in previous studies, implant patients who used oral hygiene products to a greater extent reported higher levels of satisfaction with the implants [7]. People who have implants require more thorough oral hygiene management than those who do not; however, training in oral health behaviors for implant prosthesis management is markedly lacking.

In addition, little evidence is available to support the concept that self-performed oral hygiene behaviors are an essential tool for improving and maintaining good oral health. Therefore, we investigated age-stratified associations between oral hygiene behaviors related to TB and periodontal health in people with implants. The interaction effects of the use of oral hygiene products on periodontal health was also evaluated.

**MATERIALS AND METHODS**

**Study design and subject selection**

The data were derived from the sixth Korean National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey (KNHANES), which was conducted by the Korean Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (KCDC) from 2013 to 2015. The KNHANES was approved by the Institutional Review Board of the KCDC (2013-07CON-03-4C, 2013-12EXP-03-5C, and 2015-01-02-6C). The Korean Ministry of Health and Welfare carried out the survey, employing a complex, stratified, multistage,

and probability-based sampling design with proportional allocation [15]. The survey's target population included all noninstitutionalized civilians in Korea aged 1 year and older. The survey used stratified multistage probability sampling units based on geographical region, sex, and age. These sampling units were based on the households reported to the National Census Registry in 2005. The 2005 census data were used, with 200 primary sampling units selected nationwide. The final sample of the KNHANES included 4,600 households. In the KNHANES, physical and oral examinations, as well as blood sampling, were conducted in mobile examination centers, where trained personnel performed all clinical measurements. The KNHANES included a highly structured health questionnaire. Each participant signed an informed consent form before participating in the survey. Previous publications of the KNHANES have detailed the sampling methods and investigations [16]. A total of 22,948 participants over 1 year of age participated in the 2013 to 2015 KNHANES survey; among these participants, 1,911 individuals over 19 years of age who had at least 1 implant were eligible to participate in this study. This survey excluded participants who did not complete an oral examination and subjects with 1 or more missing answers on their questionnaire. All variables considered in the study were analyzed, except for any missing variables.

### Assessment of periodontitis

Participants' periodontal status was evaluated by trained dentists, who conducted clinical examinations while patients sat in a dental chair using a light, a mouth mirror, and a World Health Organization (WHO) periodontal probe. The WHO Community Periodontal Index (CPI) is an epidemiological tool developed by the WHO for evaluating periodontal status in population surveys. According to the WHO guidelines, a CPI probe with a 0.5-mm ball tip was utilized with a probing force of approximately 20 g. Periodontitis was defined as a CPI score greater than or equal to 3, which indicated that at least 1 site had a periodontal pocket depth (PPD) >3.5 mm (a score of 4 indicated a pocket >5.5 mm). The index tooth numbers were 11, 16, 17, 26, 27, 31, 36, 37, 46, and 47 according to the Fédération Dentaire Internationale system. If no index teeth were present in a sextant that was examined, all the remaining teeth were probed, and the highest score was recorded as the score for that sextant. In this study, the CPI was not analyzed for teeth that had implants, but the overall CPI of participants with at least 1 implant was checked. The CPI scores for periodontal health status were as follows: 0 (healthy), 1 (gingivitis with bleeding on probing), 2 (presence of calculus), 3 (PPD  $\geq$ 3.5 mm), and 4 (PPD  $\geq$ 5.5 mm). The highest score was recorded as the CPI score for each sextant. Participants were grouped into the following 2 categories according to their periodontal status: lower CPI (CPI of 0 to 2) and higher CPI (CPI of 3 to 4). The interexaminer reliability (mean kappa value) was 0.84.

### Assessment of oral health status and behaviors

The oral health behaviors included the following: frequency of daily TB; use of dental floss (DF), use of an interproximal brush (IPB), and use of mouth rinse (MR); dental clinic visits; chewing problems; and perceived oral health status. The TB frequency per day was evaluated using questionnaires in an interview format, and participants were categorized into 2 groups (0–1 or  $\geq$ 2 times per day). To investigate the use of other oral health care products, participants were asked “Have you used any other oral health care products for your oral health besides TB?” The use of DF, an IPB, and MR were dichotomized into “yes” or “no” responses. Dental clinic visits during the past year were also dichotomized into “yes” or “no” responses. To evaluate chewing problems, participants were asked “Are you uncomfortable with chewing food due to problems in your mouth, such as teeth, dentures, and gingiva?” Responses were categorized as “yes” for those who had said they were very uncomfortable or uncomfortable, and the remaining responses were categorized as “no.” Perceived oral health status was categorized as good, ordinary, or bad.

### Assessment of potential confounders

Potential confounders included sociodemographic factors (age, sex, household income, and education), general health-related behaviors (smoking status and alcohol consumption), and systemic health factors (perceived health status, hypertension, and diabetes mellitus). Sociodemographic and general health-related behaviors were collected using the standardized self-questionnaire through face-to-face interviews. General health-related factors were assessed using questionnaires, clinical examinations, and laboratory procedures involving blood tests. Participants were classified into the following 3 age groups: 19–39, 40–59, and over 60 years old. Monthly household income was categorized into 4 quartiles (<25%, 25%–50%, 50%–75%, and >75%), adjusting for the number of family members. According to the highest diploma level, participants were classified into the following 4 groups: primary school or less, middle school, high school, and college. The frequency of alcohol drinking and smoking was dichotomized as never versus ever in the lifetime. Participants were categorized as having or not having diabetes and hypertension. Hypertension was classified according to the Seventh Report of the Joint National Committee [17]. Diabetes was defined as having a fasting glucose level of at least 126 mg/dL or taking medication for diabetes. Perceived health was classified as good, ordinary, or bad.

### Statistical analysis

Since the KNHANES was conducted with a complex sampling design with stratification, clustering and unequal weights, the complex sampling design of the survey was utilized to obtain the variance and individual weight of each analyzed factor. In addition, we performed age-stratification associations to eliminate the large-sample positive bias. A higher CPI was the outcome variable, and the main explanatory variables were TB, DF, IPB, and MR. All analyses were performed separately for each age group.

We utilized the chi-square test to analyze the characteristics of explanatory variables, using a complex sample analysis with weight application to estimate the weighted proportions (95% confidence interval [CI]) of the total sample population according to periodontal status (lower CPI and higher CPI). By applying multivariable logistic regression across age groups, adjusted odds ratios (aORs) with 95% CIs for the relationships of explanatory variables such as TB, DF, IPB, and MR with periodontitis were calculated after adjusting for sociodemographic factors (age, sex, household income, highest diploma), general health behaviors (alcohol drinking and smoking), and systemic health factors (perceived health status, hypertension, and diabetes mellitus). In addition, stratified analyses by age group were performed to reduce overestimation due to large samples.

The SPSS complex samples option was used for all statistical analyses (SPSS version 21; IBM Corp., Armonk, NY, USA) to accommodate the complex survey design, including stratified, random, and cluster sampling. A *P*value <0.05 was considered to indicate statistical significance.

## RESULTS

### Characteristics of the study participants

Among the 1,911 survey participants, the prevalence of a lower CPI was 62.2% and that of a higher CPI was 37.8%. In this study, almost all participants with a lower CPI brushed their teeth twice or more per day, in contrast to those with a higher CPI, and used DF and an IPB. The adults with a lower CPI status were predominantly women, had a higher income and higher educational level, were less likely to have hypertension or diabetes, and were less likely to smoke (Table 1).

**Table 1.** Univariate associations of sociodemographic characteristics, general and oral health status, and systemic health status with periodontal status (CPI) (n=1,911)

Variables	No.	Lower CPI <sup>a)</sup>	Higher CPI <sup>b)</sup>	P value
Sex				<0.001
Male	839	446 (44.3)	393 (59.2)	
Female	1,072	743 (55.7)	329 (40.8)	
Age group (yr)				0.819
19–39	239	210 (25.3)	29 (5.6)	
40–59	764	464 (44.2)	300 (52.5)	
Over 60	908	515 (30.5)	393 (41.9)	
Household income quartile				<0.001
<25%	296	180 (12.7)	116 (14.4)	
25%–50%	433	269 (21.4)	164 (21.3)	
50%–75%	540	335 (29.0)	205 (28.4)	
>75%	642	405 (36.8)	237 (35.9)	
Highest diploma				<0.001
Primary school	537	314 (22.1)	223 (27.0)	
Middle school	246	138 (10.4)	108 (13.7)	
High school	604	378 (32.3)	226 (35.2)	
>University	524	359 (35.2)	165 (24.1)	
Alcohol drinking				0.231
Never	277	165 (11.7)	112 (13.8)	
Ever in lifetime	1,634	1,024 (88.3)	610 (86.2)	
Smoking				<0.001
Never	1,139	779 (60.1)	360 (45.3)	
Ever in lifetime	772	410 (39.9)	362 (54.7)	
Perceived health status				0.909
Good	540	337 (29.4)	203 (28.4)	
Ordinary	1,035	637 (54.5)	398 (54.9)	
Bad	336	215 (16.1)	121 (16.7)	
Hypertension				<0.001
No	1,353	878 (79.7)	475 (69.8)	
Yes	558	311 (20.3)	247 (30.2)	
Diabetes				<0.001
No	1,708	1,088 (93.2)	620 (88.4)	
Yes	203	101 (6.8)	102 (11.6)	
Tooth brushing (times per day)				0.268
Once or none	182	101 (8.7)	81 (10.4)	
Twice or more	1,729	1,088 (91.3)	641 (89.6)	
Use of dental flossing				<0.001
No	1,482	862 (70.4)	620 (85.6)	
Yes	429	327 (29.6)	102 (14.4)	
Use of interproximal brush				0.082
No	1,435	878 (73.1)	557 (77.6)	
Yes	476	311 (26.9)	165 (22.4)	
Use of mouth rinse				0.762
No	1,290	798 (66.5)	492 (65.8)	
Yes	621	391 (33.5)	230 (34.2)	
Dental clinic visit <sup>c)</sup>				0.960
No	1,089	672 (55.9)	417 (56.0)	
Yes	822	517 (44.1)	305 (44.0)	
Chewing problems				<0.001
No	1,467	957 (82.2)	510 (72.5)	
Yes	444	232 (17.8)	212 (27.5)	
Perceived oral health status				<0.001
Good	229	158 (13.4)	71 (8.2)	
Ordinary	697	456 (37.0)	241 (32.9)	
Bad	985	575 (49.5)	410 (58.8)	

Values are presented as weighted percentages.

CPI: Community Periodontal Index.

<sup>a)</sup>CPI 0–2; <sup>b)</sup>CPI of 3 or over; <sup>c)</sup>Dental clinic visit: experience of visiting a dental clinic during the past year.

**Table 2.** Adjusted associations of oral health status and behaviors with periodontitis (higher CPI) across age groups (n=1,911)

Variables	ORs (95% CI)		
	19–39 (yr)	40–59 (yr)	60+ (yr)
Tooth brushing (times per day)			
Once or none	1.63 (0.32–8.41)	0.98 (0.54–1.78)	1.08 (0.65–1.54)
Twice or more	1	1	1
Use of dental flossing			
No	2.36 (0.97–5.71)	<b>2.04 (1.34–3.10)</b>	<b>1.86 (1.22–2.85)</b>
Yes	1	1	1
Use of interproximal brush			
No	1.73 (0.57–5.28)	1.12 (0.77–1.62)	1.18 (0.81–1.75)
Yes	1	1	1
Use of mouth rinse			
No	0.72 (0.29–1.81)	0.85 (0.62–1.16)	1.26 (0.94–1.75)
Yes	1	1	1
Dental clinic visit			
No	0.81 (0.31–2.14)	1.05 (0.76–1.45)	1.01 (0.73–1.40)
Yes	1	1	1
Chewing problem			
No	1	1	1
Yes	0.89 (0.20–3.98)	<b>1.48 (0.99–2.19)</b>	<b>1.49 (1.08–2.07)</b>
Perceived oral health status			
Good	1	1	1
Ordinary	1.30 (0.30–5.83)	<b>2.35 (1.16–4.76)</b>	1.05 (0.64–1.70)
Bad	1.38 (0.35–5.51)	<b>3.68 (1.91–7.10)</b>	1.12 (0.71–1.76)

Bold denotes statistical significance.

CPI: Community Periodontal Index, OR: odds ratio, CI: confidence interval.

### Association between higher CPI and oral health status

Table 2 shows the outcomes of the logistic regression analysis between higher CPI and oral hygiene behaviors, adjusting for covariates across age groups. The frequency of TB showed no particular association with periodontitis in specific age groups or in all adults. However, those who did not use DF had an aOR for periodontitis twice that of their counterparts who used DF in the 19–29 years and 40–59 years groups (aOR, 2.36; 95% CI, 0.97–5.71 for 19–39 years; aOR, 2.04; 95% CI, 1.34–3.10 for 40–59 years; aOR, 1.86; 95% CI, 1.22–2.85 for over 60 years). In addition, chewing problems were associated with a higher likelihood of periodontitis.

Table 3 shows the outcomes of 4 logistic regression models of the relationship between higher CPI and oral hygiene behaviors that were designed to adjust for covariates in a hierarchical manner. The aOR of not using DF was 2.38 (95% CI, 2.14–2.76) in model 1, 2.05 (95% CI, 1.65–2.42) in model 2, 1.87 (95% CI, 1.38–2.54) in model 3, and 1.83 (95% CI, 1.35–2.49) in model 4.

### Interaction effects among TB, DF, IPB, and MR on higher CPI

The relationships of oral hygiene behaviors with periodontitis according to the use of oral hygiene products tended to be similar across all age groups. If TB was performed only once a day, there was no significant difference in the use of other oral hygiene products, as shown in the overall results. If TB was performed twice or more per day, the combination of TB and DF significantly reduced the prevalence of a higher CPI (aOR, 0.32; 95% CI, 0.17–0.57 for TB twice a day with DF; aOR, 0.45; 95% CI, 0.22–0.93 for TB twice a day with DF and IPB; aOR, 0.37; 95% CI, 0.19–0.71 for TB twice a day with DF and MR; and aOR, 0.47; 95% CI, 0.22–0.99 for TB twice a day with DF, IPB, and MR in all participants) (Table 4).

**Table 3.** Adjusted associations of oral hygiene behaviors with a higher CPI (n=1,911)

Variables	ORs (95% CI)			
	Model 1 <sup>a)</sup>	Model 2 <sup>b)</sup>	Model 3 <sup>c)</sup>	Model 4 <sup>d)</sup>
Tooth brushing (times per day)				
Once or none	1.15 (0.80–1.67)	1.04 (0.71–1.51)	1.00 (0.68–1.487)	1.04 (0.71–1.53)
Twice or more	1	1	1	1
Use of dental flossing				
No	<b>2.38 (2.14–2.76)</b>	<b>2.05 (1.65–2.42)</b>	1.87 (1.38–2.54)	1.83 (1.35–2.49)
Yes	1	1	1	1
Use of interproximal brush				
No	<b>1.18 (0.99–1.46)</b>	1.11 (0.83–1.47)	1.09 (0.82–1.36)	1.10 (0.82–1.47)
Yes	1	1	1	1
Use of mouth rinse				
No	0.87 (0.68–1.09)	0.83 (0.65–1.05)	0.83 (0.65–1.06)	0.83 (0.64–1.05)
Yes	1	1	1	1

Bold values denote statistical significance at  $P < 0.05$ .

CPI: Community Periodontal Index, OR: odds ratio, CI: confidence interval.

<sup>a)</sup>Model 1 contained unadjusted associations; <sup>b)</sup>Model 2 was adjusted for age, sex, household income and highest diploma; <sup>c)</sup>Model 3 was adjusted for all variables in model 2 and dental clinic visit, chewing problem, and perceived oral health status; <sup>d)</sup>Model 4 was adjusted for all variables in model 3 and smoking status, alcohol drinking, hypertension, diabetes mellitus, and perceived health status.

**Table 4.** Interaction effects between TB, DF, IPB use, and MR use on higher CPI across age groups (n=1,911)

Variables	ORs (95% CI)			
	Total	19–39 years	40–59 years	60+ years
TB none or once only	1	1	1	1
TB twice only	0.98 (0.62–1.54)	1.01 (0.09–4.62)	1.02 (0.45–2.23)	1.15 (0.68–1.94)
DF with TB twice	<b>0.32 (0.17–0.57)</b>	0.53 (0.04–3.15)	<b>0.43 (0.26–1.16)</b>	<b>0.53 (0.34–0.89)</b>
DF and IPB with TB twice	<b>0.45 (0.22–0.93)</b>	<b>0.59 (0.23–0.81)</b>	<b>0.57 (0.38–0.82)</b>	<b>0.55 (0.35–0.86)</b>
DF and MR with TB twice	<b>0.37 (0.19–0.71)</b>	0.27 (0.01–5.11)	<b>0.56 (0.31–0.90)</b>	<b>0.41 (0.26–0.83)</b>
DF, IPB and MR with TB twice	<b>0.47 (0.22–0.99)</b>	<b>0.13 (0.01–0.65)</b>	<b>0.45 (0.26–0.79)</b>	0.65 (0.19–2.23)
IPB with TB twice	0.66 (0.40–1.09)	0.16 (0.01–2.54)	1.00 (0.41–2.45)	0.68 (0.36–1.28)
IPB and MR with TB twice	0.82 (0.45–1.51)	1.53 (0.10–4.93)	0.87 (0.32–2.33)	1.14 (0.51–2.52)
MR with TB twice	0.99 (0.61–1.62)	1.62 (0.14–3.68)	1.25 (0.54–2.91)	0.75 (0.41–1.36)

Bold denotes statistical significance.

TB: tooth brushing, DF: dental floss, IPB: interproximal brush, MR: mouth rinse, CPI: Community Periodontal Index, OR: odds ratio, CI: confidence interval.

## DISCUSSION

In Korea, dental implants were introduced in the early 1990s and rapidly became more widespread in the 2000s. Currently, Korea has the world's highest number of dental implants per 10,000 people [5]. Our data provide clear evidence that more frequent TB with DF was associated with a lower prevalence of periodontitis. In particular, when TB was performed with DF twice or more a day, the efficacy was nearly 70%. Although few studies have evaluated the associations of oral health behaviors, including TB and DF, with periodontal outcomes in patients with implants, accurate epidemiological studies have shown that major oral health behaviors can have an important impact [18]. Therefore, these results provide substantial and valuable evidence that the frequency of TB and the use of DF can be a practical tool for improving dental health in patients with dental implants.

Although earlier studies reported no relationship between oral hygiene practices such as TB and DF and periodontitis [19], recent studies have shown that TB and DF are highly relevant to periodontal diseases [20]. Our study—in accordance with recent findings—determined that when the frequency of TB was high, the addition of other oral hygiene behaviors such as DF was more effective in reducing periodontitis. In our study, DF had the highest synergistic effect when combined with TB, resulting in a reduction of periodontitis by nearly 70%–80%. DF can remove plaque and control its accumulation [20]. Of the various anatomical structures of the tooth, it

is most important to clean the gingival sulcus, where the most bacteria are present and where the most dental plaque accumulates [21]. Dental biofilms develop more rapidly around titanium abutments than around natural teeth; therefore, it is essential to understand that oral hygiene in the gingival sulcus is a key factor in the success of dental implants. [22]. Recent Cochrane reviews [23,24] and a meta-review [25] of studies of DF use over the past 10 years found that the evidence to prove the effects of DF is weak and very unreliable. The quality of the research was also reported to be low and highly biased [1]. Further, studies comparing DF with IPB use tended to exclude teeth/interproximal sites that were too narrow for appropriate IPB cleaning, resulting in a preference for IPB use [26]. Our study showed that for all age groups, periodontitis did not significantly decrease with the combination of TB and IPB. Overall, participants with a lower CPI showed a higher likelihood of using DF than IPB. However, individuals over 60 years used IPB more than DF, most likely because DF becomes harder to use than IPB with age. Dental caries and periodontal disease can develop as biofilm accumulates in the teeth and gingiva. When DF or other dental hygiene tools are used according to personal preferences, it is very important to understand the effectiveness of each tool and to use appropriate techniques accordingly. Unfortunately, in this study, it was not possible to analyze the side effects of DF or whether it was used correctly. However, it is believed that oral health can be maintained and improved much more effectively if the accurate use of DF is taught and implemented. It was also found that MR was much more commonly used than DF or IPB, possibly because of its relative ease of use. MR containing chlorohexidine may be effective for decreasing periodontitis [27]. DF can effectively reach all regions, except deep periodontal pockets and furcation areas. However, the use of an MR without antibacterial agents has shown no particular healing effects for periodontitis. Our study likewise found that MR use did not confer any protective effects in terms of reduced periodontitis. It is thought that the use of an anti-bacterial MR in combination with TB will have a better effect on reducing periodontitis. Therefore, older people should use oral hygiene products such as DF with an MR containing antimicrobial agents to help reduce periodontitis.

Of the confounding variables, income level was most closely related to periodontitis. Implants are more expensive than other prosthetic devices, but in Korea, the national health insurance system covers 2 implants for those aged 65 or older. Thus, patients with implants are not limited to the high-income population. It was also found that among patients with implants, lower income levels were associated with a higher prevalence of periodontitis. Smoking, hypertension, and diabetes were also found to be associated with periodontitis. Our data showed that smokers had a 1.5-fold increase in the prevalence of periodontitis. Other previous studies have similarly shown that smokers were approximately 3 times more likely to have periodontitis than nonsmokers [28]. Smoking impacts the immune response and negatively affects bone metabolism [29] and oral blood flow [30]. Smoking is thought to affect the prevalence of periodontitis to a greater extent in implant patients than in the general population. In our study, diabetes was associated with periodontitis. This finding supports those of a recent study, in which diabetes had an adverse effect on periodontitis [31].

However, there are some limitations of this study. First, the cross-sectional design of this study limits the degree to which it is possible to identify the exact causal relationship between oral health behavior and periodontitis. Furthermore, we used the CPI to assess periodontal status. The use of the CPI on representative teeth may include pseudo-pockets; therefore, the prevalence of periodontitis may have been overestimated or underestimated. However, since the measurements were made by trained dentists with high interexaminer reliability, it is thought that this possibility is extremely unlikely to pose meaningful issues. In addition, no previous studies have specifically analyzed oral hygiene behaviors in patients with implants, making it difficult to compare our results to those of other studies.



Despite the above limitations, our research has several strengths. First, to the best of our knowledge, this is the first study to analyze oral hygiene behaviors and oral health status by age group among patients with dental implants using nationally representative and standardized data. Second, the associations were analyzed in models controlling for a variety of potential confounding factors, such as sociodemographic factors (age, sex, and monthly household income), and general health-related status and behaviors (drinking, smoking, perceived health status, diabetes, and hypertension).

Self-performed oral hygiene practices combining TB and DF were found to be significantly related to a low prevalence of periodontitis in people with implants. Therefore, oral health professionals should strongly recommend self-performed oral hygiene behaviors to promote dental health in patients with implants, as well as the use of DF together with TB. Although we were not able to accurately determine pre-use and post-use effects because our research could not reveal causality, our findings are significant because of the large sample size. Therefore, it is believed that a variety of studies on the effects of DF, including clinical trials and cohort studies, will be needed in the future to provide further evidence.

## REFERENCES

1. Russell SL, Gordon S, Lukacs JR, Kaste LM. Sex/gender differences in tooth loss and edentulism: historical perspectives, biological factors, and sociologic reasons. *Dent Clin North Am* 2013;57:317-37. [PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
2. Mioduski TE Jr, Guinn NJ. Dental implants. Permanent replacement for lost teeth. *AORN J* 1990;51:729-37. [PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
3. Kracher CM, Smith WS. Oral health maintenance dental implants. *Dent Assist* 2010;79:27-35. [PUBMED](#)
4. Grand View Research, Inc. Dental implants market size, share & trends analysis report by type (titanium, zirconium), by region (North America, Europe, Asia Pacific, Latin America, MEA), and segment forecasts, 2020–2027 [Internet]. San Francisco (CA): Grand View Research, Inc.; [cited 2019 Oct 3]. Available from: <https://www.grandviewresearch.com/industry-analysis/dental-implants-market>.
5. Misch CE. Rationale for dental implants. In: Misch CE, editor. *Dental implant prosthetics*. 2nd ed. St. Louis (MO): Elsevier; 2014. p.1-25.
6. Kim YS, Han CH, Heo SJ, Kim MR. Survey of clinical practice of dental implant in Korea. *Implantology* 2003;7:50-5.
7. Moon SJ, Kim EH, Park HR. Study on the correlation between dental implant patients' oral hygiene behaviors and satisfaction. *J Korea Acad Ind Coop Soc* 2015;16:576-84.
8. Mombelli A, van Oosten MA, Schurch E Jr, Land NP. The microbiota associated with successful or failing osseointegrated titanium implants. *Oral Microbiol Immunol* 1987;2:145-51. [PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
9. Mombelli A, Buser D, Lang NP. Colonization of osseointegrated titanium implants in edentulous patients. Early results. *Oral Microbiol Immunol* 1988;3:113-20. [PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
10. Berglundh T, Lindhe J, Marinello C, Ericsson I, Liljenberg B. Soft tissue reaction to de novo plaque formation on implants and teeth. An experimental study in the dog. *Clin Oral Implants Res* 1992;3:1-8. [PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
11. Leonhardt A, Renvert S, Dahlén G. Microbial findings at failing implants. *Clin Oral Implants Res* 1999;10:339-45. [PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
12. Wilkins EM, Wyche C. *Clinical practice of the dental hygienist*, 9th ed. Philadelphia (PA): Lippincott Williams & Wilkins; 2008.
13. van Steenberghe D. Periodontal aspects of osseointegrated oral implants modum Brånemark. *Dent Clin North Am* 1988;32:355-70. [PUBMED](#)

14. Koumjian JH, Kerner J, Smith RA. Implants: hygiene maintenance of dental implants. *Ill Dent J* 1991;60:54-9.  
[PUBMED](#)
15. Kweon S, Kim Y, Jang MJ, Kim Y, Kim K, Choi S, et al. Data resource profile: the Korea National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey (KNHANES). *Int J Epidemiol* 2014;43:69-77.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
16. Korea Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Standardization for oral health survey in KNHANES (2014). Cheongju: Korea Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; 2015.
17. Chobanian AV, Bakris GL, Black HR, Cushman WC, Green LA, Izzo JL Jr, et al. The seventh report of the joint national committee on prevention, detection, evaluation, and treatment of high blood pressure: the JNC 7 report. *JAMA* 2003;289:2560-72.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
18. Zimmermann H, Zimmermann N, Hagenfeld D, Veile A, Kim TS, Becher H. Is frequency of tooth brushing a risk factor for periodontitis? A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Community Dent Oral Epidemiol* 2015;43:116-27.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
19. Merchant A, Pitiphat W, Douglass CW, Crohin C, Joshipura K. Oral hygiene practices and periodontitis in health care professionals. *J Periodontol* 2002;73:531-5.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
20. Chapple IL, Van der Weijden F, Doerfer C, Herrera D, Shapira L, Polak D, et al. Primary prevention of periodontitis: managing gingivitis. *J Clin Periodontol* 2015;42 Suppl 16:S71-6.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
21. Grellmann AP, Kantorski KZ, Ardenghi TM, Moreira CH, Danesi CC, Zanatta FB. Dental flossing as a diagnostic method for proximal gingivitis: a validation study. *Braz Oral Res* 2016;30:1-9.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
22. Lee JH, Shin YJ, Lee JH, Kim HD. Association of toothbrushing and proximal cleaning with periodontal health among Korean adults: results from Korea National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey in year 2010 and 2012. *J Clin Periodontol* 2018;45:322-35.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
23. Sambunjak D, Nickerson JW, Poklepovic T, Johnson TM, Imai P, Tugwell P, et al. Flossing for the management of periodontal diseases and dental caries in adults. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev* 2011:CD008829.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
24. Poklepovic T, Worthington HV, Johnson TM, Sambunjak D, Imai P, Clarkson JE, et al. Interdental brushing for the prevention and control of periodontal diseases and dental caries in adults. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev* 2013:CD009857.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
25. Sälzer S, Slot DE, Van der Weijden FA, Dörfer CE. Efficacy of inter-dental mechanical plaque control in managing gingivitis--a meta-review. *J Clin Periodontol* 2015;42 Suppl 16:S92-105.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
26. Vernon LT, Seacat JD. In defense of flossing: can we agree it's premature to claim flossing is ineffective to prevent dental caries? *J Evid Based Dent Pract* 2017;17:71-5.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
27. Serrano J, Escribano M, Roldán S, Martín C, Herrera D. Efficacy of adjunctive anti-plaque chemical agents in managing gingivitis: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Clin Periodontol* 2015;42 Suppl 16:S106-38.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
28. Johnson GK, Hill M. Cigarette smoking and the periodontal patient. *J Periodontol* 2004;75:196-209.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
29. Barbour SE, Nakashima K, Zhang JB, Tangada S, Hahn CL, Schenkein HA, et al. Tobacco and smoking: environmental factors that modify the host response (immune system) and have an impact on periodontal health. *Crit Rev Oral Biol Med* 1997;8:437-60.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)
30. Johnson GK, Slach NA. Impact of tobacco use on periodontal status. *J Dent Educ* 2001;65:313-21.  
[PUBMED](#)
31. Chapple IL, Genco R; Working group 2 of joint EFP/AAP workshop. Diabetes and periodontal diseases: consensus report of the joint EFP/AAP workshop on periodontitis and systemic diseases. *J Clin Periodontol* 2013;40 Suppl 14:S106-12.  
[PUBMED](#) | [CROSSREF](#)